tangible book value was approximately $(3.0 million), or approximately $(0.03) per share, based on 91,782,698 shares of our common stock outstanding
as of September 30, 2023. Our net tangible book value per share represents the amount as of such date of our total tangible assets, which we calculate as
total assets, less deferred income taxes, less intangible assets, net, less goodwill, less deferred costs, reduced by the amount of our total liabilities, divided
by the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of such date.

After giving effect to the issuance and sale of 45,833,333 shares of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price of $0.72 per share, and
after deducting the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of
September 30, 2023 would have been approximately $27.5 million, or $0.20 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net
tangible book value of $0.23 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.52 per share to investors
participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution to investors participating in this offering on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share   $0.72
Net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023   $(0.03)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to investors participating in this offering   $ 0.23

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2023, after giving effect to this offering   $0.20

Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $0.52

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase 6,874,999 additional shares of our common stock in full, our as adjusted net tangible book value per
share after giving effect to this offering would increase to $0.22 per share, representing an immediate dilution in net tangible book value per share of $0.50
to investors participating in this offering.

The number of shares of common stock indicated as issued and outstanding above is based on 91,782,698 shares outstanding as of September 30, 2023
and excludes as of that date:

 •  17,417,643 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding options and stock appreciation rights, having a weighted
average exercise price of $5.27 per share, of which 9,809,441 shares were vested; and

 •  a total of 6,892,846 shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2017 Equity Incentive Plan, our 2018 Equity
Incentive Plan and our 2022 Employment Inducement Equity Incentive Plan.